

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

CITIZENS OVERSIGHT, INC., a Delaware non-profit corporation; RAYMOND LUTZ, an individual,

Plaintiffs and Cross-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL VU, San Diego Registrar of Voters, HELEN N. ROBBINS-MEYER, San Diego County Chief Administrative Officer, SAN DIEGO COUNTY, a public entity; DOES 1-10,

Defendants and Appellants.

4th Civil No. **D071907**

(San Diego Superior Court
Case No. 37-2016-00020273-CL-MC-CTL)

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court,
State of California, County of San Diego
Honorable, Joel R. Wohlfeil, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego
*TIMOTHY M. BARRY, Chief Deputy (SBN 89019)
Email: timothy.barry@sdcounty.ca.gov
STEPHANIE KARNAVAS, Senior Deputy
(SBN No. 255596)
Email: stephanie.karnavas@sdcounty.ca.gov
DARIN L. WESSEL, Senior Deputy (SBN 176220)
Email: darin.wessel@sdcounty.ca.gov
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 531-6259; Fax: (619) 531-6005

Attorneys for Appellants and Defendants County of San Diego and Michael Vu, Registrar of Voters

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION.....4

LEGAL DISCUSSION

APPELLANTS’ REPLY

I. A LATENT AMBIGUITY EXISTS IN SECTION 15360 BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE A TRUE 1 PERCENT MANUAL TALLY OF ALL BALLOTS CAST IN AN ELECTION BUT RATHER A MANUAL TALLY OF BALLOTS CAST IN 1 PERCENT OF THE PRECINCTS WITH DIFFERENT METHODS ALLOWED IN RELATION TO VOTE BY MAIL BALLOTS.....6

II. THE LANGUAGE “BALLOTS TABULATED BY THOSE DEVICES” QUALIFIES AND LIMITS THE SUBSEQUENT USE OF THE TERM “CAST” IN SECTION 15360, SUCH THAT THE MANUAL TALLY IS OF BALLOTS ALREADY TABULATED BY THE VOTING SYSTEM WHEN THE MANUAL TALLY IS CONDUCTED9

CROSS-RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PROVISIONAL BALLOTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE MANUAL TALLY 12

CONCLUSION 12

WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Berry v. American Exp. Publishing, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 224	12
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	9
<i>Carson Citizens for Reform v. Kawagoe</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 357	11
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	9, 10
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 914	12
<i>UFCW & Employers Benefit Trust v. Sutter Health</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 909	12

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Stats. 2006, ch. 894.....	11
Stats. 2011, ch. 52.....	8
Stats. 2017, ch. 820.....	5, 9, 11, 12

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.360(b)(1)	14
------------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 3534.....	10
Section 1858.....	5, 6

Elections Code

Section 336.5	6
Section 15360(a).....	7
Section 15360(b)	7
Section 15360(a)(1), (a)(2)(A) and (B)(i)	4, 5, 9
Section 15360.5	8
Section 19200 et seq.....	7

OTHER

Assembly Bill 46	9
Assembly Bill 840	6, 10, 12, 13
Assembly Bill 985	8, 9
Assembly Bill 2769	12
